Minnesota law.
as amended by Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1911, relating to compensation of town officers be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 682. The following town officers shall be entitled to compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered as follows; viz.: Assessor; Three dollars; and mileage at the rate of five (5) cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him in going to and returning from the county seat of the county to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county which may be legally called by the county auditor, and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return of assessment to the proper county officer; supervisors and clerks, two dollars; when the service is rendered within the town, and two dollars when rendered without the town; but no supervisor shall receive more than sixty dollars as compensation in any one year except that in counties having a population of two hundred and ninety thousand or more, the assessors shall receive five dollars per day; and supervisors and clerks, two dollars per day, when the service is rendered within the town, but no supervisor shall receive more than seventy-five dollars as compensation in any one year. For the following services the clerk shall receive fees, and not a per diem, viz.: for certifying each notice of election, twentyfive cents; posting notices, each, twenty-five cents; filing each paper, ten cents; recording orders and other instruments, six cents per folio; copying and certifying any record or instrument recorded or filed in his office, six cents per folio, to be paid by the person applying therefor. The voters at any town meeting, before balloting for officers begins, may by resolution increase the compensation of town officers, not to exceed fifty per cent.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1914.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 559-H. F. No. 1167.

An Act to extend the authority of the state forestry board in respect to the management of and to improve Itasca state park and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Custodian of Douglas lodge and other cottages in Itasca park.—To extend the authority conferred upon the forestry board by Chapter 90 of the General Laws of 1907 and other provisions applicable thereto in respect to the management of Itasca state park, said board may appoint a custodian of Douglas lodge and any or all of the cottages and other buildings owned by the state situated in the park, (excepting the buildings

used for forest school purposes) and permit him to use the same upon such terms and conditions as shall be mutually agreed upon between them, conditioned however, that such party shall serve as custodian only during the pleasure of the board; the revenue derived by the state pursuant to the terms of any such agreement shall be paid into the state treasury, credited to the Itasca state park support fund and used in maintaining and improving the park. Said lodge and all cottages shall as heretofore be used solely for the accomodation of the public visiting the park. The forestry board may prescribe rules and regulations for the management of the lodge and rates to be charged by such manager for the accomodation of the public. board may appoint any competent person superintendent of the park who shall serve during the pleasure of the board; locate his place of residence and define his duties. His compensation as such superintendent shall be fifty (\$50.00) dollars per month and it shall be his duty to give personal attention to the preservation of the park; prevent and put out fires; protect the game and fish therein, and perform such other duties as shall be prescribed by the state forestry board. The powers of a deputy game warden are hereby vested in him. He may act as district forest ranger or other forest officer and receive such compensation for such services as may be determined by the board of officers appointing him, not however, in excess of fifty (\$50.00) dollars per month in addition to his said salary as superintendent. The said board is also authorized and directed to take necessary steps to protect all game and fish in the park and is hereby given general supervision and control of the subject.

Sec. 2. Dining room at lodge to be enlarged.—The forestry board is hereby authorized to enlarge the dining room of Douglas lodge by the construction of a kitchen; the same to be built of logs as near as may be in conformity with the general appearance of the lodge. To make such improvement the sum of two nundred and fifty (\$250.00) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money now in the state treasury not otherwise appropri-

ated.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 560—H. F. No. 1187.

An Act entitled "An Act to amend Chapter 50 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to weights and measures."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dry measures.—That Section 2724 of Chapter 50 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be amended so as to read as follows: